
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 28 June 2013 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Hytche 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of the Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for the 

2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-chairman of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 30 April 2013. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and vote on 
the matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests 
form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest he/she must leave the meeting during 
consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain 
in the meeting to make representations, answer questions or 
give evidence if the public have a right to do so, but having 
done so the Member must then immediately leave the 
meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice 
on any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Petition - Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing - Dartmouth 

Road/Fisher Street, Paignton 
(Pages 4 - 24) 

 To consider an appeal against how the Council responded to the 
above petition. 



 

 
8.   South Devon Link Road - Use of Local Labour - Update (Pages 25 - 26) 
 To consider the update report on the use of local labour in the 

construction of the South Devon Link Road. 
 

9.   Revenue Budget 2012/2013 - Outturn (To Follow) 
 To consider the outturn position for the Council’s Revenue Budget 

for 2013/2014 and make any recommendations to Council. 
 

10.   Capital Plan Budget - Outturn (To Follow) 
 To consider the outturn position for the Council’s Capital Plan 

Budget for 2013/2014 and make any recommendations to Council. 
 

11.   Review of Youth Unemployment (Pages 27 - 49) 
 To consider the report of the Youth Unemployment Review Panel. 

 
12.   Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board (Page 50) 
 To consider appointing a Health Scrutiny Board with the terms of 

reference attached. 
 

13.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 51 - 57) 
 To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2013/2014. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

30 April 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Davies, Hill, Kingscote, 
Pentney and  Stockman 

 
(Also in attendance: The Mayor and Councillors Cowell, Excell and Parrott) 

 

 
49. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Groups respectively, the membership of the Board had been amended 
to include Councillors Addis and Davies in place of Councillors Barnby and 
Pountney. 
 

50. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 March 2013 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. Urgent Items  
 
The Board considered the item in Minute 52 and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special circumstances 
i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it was unreasonable 
to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

52. Arrangements for Assessing Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
Claims  
 
The Board heard a representation from a member of the public on the costs and 
impacts of re-assessing claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
following periods of short-term employment (in particular in relation to claimants 
who took repeated temporary contracts).  It was requested that the Board consider 
reviewing this issue as it was felt that it was particularly pertinent given the nature 
of the current employment market in Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that the request be considered as part of the development of 
the Board’s Work Programme for 2013/2014. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 30 April 2013 
 

53. Torbay Economic Strategy  
 
Tim Jones, the Chairman of the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP), attended the meeting and briefed the Board on the operation of 
the LEP, its relationship with Torbay and how it would be measuring its success. 
 
[...]
ything possible should be done to ensure that skills can be 
maintained and enhanced within Torbay. 

 
(iii) The Strategy should include targets and milestones against which 

success can be measured. 
 
(iv) The Strategy needs clear prioritisation in order to show a clear focus 

on what the Council (through Torbay Development Agency) can 
achieve.  This is especially important which the increased 
competition for funds. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 30 April 2013 
 

(v) The need that has previously been highlighted by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to develop and work with the voluntary and 
community sectors should be highlighted within the Strategy.  The 
current work on this issue should have a clear linkage with the 
Economic Strategy.  In particular, work to encourage social 
enterprise should be mainstreamed. 

 
(vi) The Council should work, through the Local Government 

Association, with similar coastal resort authorities to gain maximum 
advantage from capital funding to address broad structural issues. 

 
54. Livermead Sea Wall  

 
The Board considered a briefing note on the recent breach to the sea wall at 
Livermead.  The note answered five specific questions which had been raised by 
the Vice-chairman of the Board and also set out a summary of the response to the 
incident. 
 
In considering the report, the Board congratulated and thanked the team of officers 
who had dealt the collapse. 
 

Resolved:  that the Board carry out a review into the circumstances 
surrounding the collapse and the subsequent response as part of its Work 
Programme for 2013/2014 and that members of the Board identify the 
specific areas of questioning that they would wish to pursue. 

 
55. Fixed Odds Betting Terminals  

 
Councillor Parrott attended the meeting to raise a Councillor Call for Action on the 
proliferation of Fixed Odds Betting Machines in Torbay. 
 

Resolved:  that a briefing note be prepared to enable the Board to consider 
whether to carry out a review as part of its Work Programme for 2013/2014. 

 
56. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2012/13  

 
Resolved:  that, subject to the inclusion of an Introduction from the 
Chairman of the Board, the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be 
published and forwarded to the Council. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



Appeal against the Council’s response to a petition

Uncontrolled pedestrian crossing, Dartmouth Road/Fisher Street, Paignton

Torbay Council’s Petition Scheme sets out how the Council will respond to petitions 
it receives. 

(A copy of the Petition Scheme

As part of the Scheme, if a petitioner does not feel that their petition has been dealt 
with properly, they have the right to appeal and request the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to review the steps that the Council has taken in 

A petition regarding the visibility at the uncontrolled pedestrian crossing at the 
junction of Dartmouth Road and Fisher Street in Paignton was considered by the 
Service Manager (Streetscene and Place) in May 2013.

A copy of petition and the associated decision is attached as Appendix 2.

The petitioner (Peter Carroll) has requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
review this decision for the following reasons:

1. Although the bottom branches have now been removed there is stil
obvious blind spot, when crossing via the designated crossing point, as 
my picture attached clearly shows.

 
I would like to express my concern regarding the safe crossing of the 
elderly and disabled, who cannot cross quickly. I feel this is not fully 
understood by the engineers who state they believe the crossing is 
now safe. 

 
Maybe a meeting could be arranged in order for me to explain this 
more clearly on site?

 
2. Although a review will be made in a year’s time, no mention is made 

regarding the undermining of the wall surrounding our scheme when 
the Wellingtonia grows fully.
tree now to another place, more suitable.

 

 
 

Appeal against the Council’s response to a petition
 

Uncontrolled pedestrian crossing, Dartmouth Road/Fisher Street, Paignton

 

Torbay Council’s Petition Scheme sets out how the Council will respond to petitions 

(A copy of the Petition Scheme is attached as Appendix 1.) 

As part of the Scheme, if a petitioner does not feel that their petition has been dealt 
with properly, they have the right to appeal and request the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to review the steps that the Council has taken in response to the petition.

A petition regarding the visibility at the uncontrolled pedestrian crossing at the 
junction of Dartmouth Road and Fisher Street in Paignton was considered by the 
Service Manager (Streetscene and Place) in May 2013. 

ion and the associated decision is attached as Appendix 2.

The petitioner (Peter Carroll) has requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
review this decision for the following reasons: 

Although the bottom branches have now been removed there is stil
obvious blind spot, when crossing via the designated crossing point, as 
my picture attached clearly shows. 

I would like to express my concern regarding the safe crossing of the 
elderly and disabled, who cannot cross quickly. I feel this is not fully 
understood by the engineers who state they believe the crossing is 

Maybe a meeting could be arranged in order for me to explain this 
more clearly on site? 

lthough a review will be made in a year’s time, no mention is made 
regarding the undermining of the wall surrounding our scheme when 
the Wellingtonia grows fully.  It surely would be better to remove the 
tree now to another place, more suitable. 

Appeal against the Council’s response to a petition 

Uncontrolled pedestrian crossing, Dartmouth Road/Fisher Street, Paignton 

Torbay Council’s Petition Scheme sets out how the Council will respond to petitions 

As part of the Scheme, if a petitioner does not feel that their petition has been dealt 
with properly, they have the right to appeal and request the Overview and Scrutiny 

response to the petition. 

A petition regarding the visibility at the uncontrolled pedestrian crossing at the 
junction of Dartmouth Road and Fisher Street in Paignton was considered by the 

ion and the associated decision is attached as Appendix 2. 

The petitioner (Peter Carroll) has requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Although the bottom branches have now been removed there is still an 
obvious blind spot, when crossing via the designated crossing point, as 

I would like to express my concern regarding the safe crossing of the 
elderly and disabled, who cannot cross quickly. I feel this is not fully 
understood by the engineers who state they believe the crossing is 

Maybe a meeting could be arranged in order for me to explain this 

lthough a review will be made in a year’s time, no mention is made 
regarding the undermining of the wall surrounding our scheme when 

It surely would be better to remove the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 4



 

 

A response to the appeal has been received from the Service Manager (Streetscene 
and Place) and is attached as Appendix 3. 

In accordance with the Petition Scheme, the Overview and Scrutiny Board is asked 
to determine whether the Council has dealt with the petition adequately.  If it feels 
that it has not, the Board could determine to: 

• Instigate an investigation 

• Make a recommendation to the Mayor; or 

• Arrange for the request to be considered at a meeting of the Council (if the 
Board feels that the Council has seriously neglected its responsibility to listen 
to local people) 

Page 5



Torbay Council – Constitution Petition Scheme 

Appendix 3 - Petition Scheme 

Contents  

1. Introduction ............................................................................................................  

2. What can petitions cover? ......................................................................................  

3. What are the types of petitions? ..
[...]
ver the next 
few years the branches can be raised to further improve visibility.   

 
2.5 In considering all of the evidence, the final decision was made on 8th May 2013 

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3

Page 23



  

as follows:- 

• That the bottom branches will be removed to improve visibility and the 
tree will be reviewed again in a year’s time. 
 

The first stage of the pruning has been carried out which has improved visibility. 
 
 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Group Service Manager (Streetscene & Place) 
 
 
Appendices 
None 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Tree and Woodland Framework for Torbay – April 2012 
 

Page 24



  

 
 

 

Title:    South Devon Link Road – Use of Local Labour - Update 
 
Wards Affected:  Shiphay & The Willows 
 
To:    Overview & Scrutiny Board On: 19th June 2013 
  
Contact Officer:  Patrick Carney 
 
℡    Telephone:  01803 207710 
 
�        E.mail:   Patrick.Carney@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 The Contract for the construction of the South Devon Link Road does not contain 

any legal clauses that require the use of local labour.  However the two client 
partners, Torbay Council and Devon County Council are keen to encourage the 
use of local labour. 

 
1.2 The contractor, Galliford Try, does have local links with the South Devon area 

through its development arm, Linden Homes.  The key personnel and sub-
contractors used on the contract are reported to the clients through the project 
team meetings. To date Galliford Try have been recruiting locally and are using 
the project to provide training and career opportunities, use of local labour is in 
excess of the 20% suggested as a target. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Deputy Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board has requested a 

briefing note on how the contractor for the South Devon Link Road will be 
encouraged to use local labour.  The contract for the construction of the South 
Devon Link was tendered in August 2009.  The contract did not contain any 
specific clauses that required the contractor to use a set of percentage of local 
labour or sub contractors.  The reason for this was partly due to the need to 
attract national companies to ensure competition in tendering and also at the 
time of writing the contract it had not been fully understood whether such clauses 
were legal in terms of European Law.  An initial briefing was presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board in September 2012 and this report provides an 
update on the use of local labour. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The official commencement of the contract was in May 2012.  The Contract is a 

design and construct project and so there is a significant lead in time between 
award and commencement of construction on site.  The contractor’s designers 
commenced work in May 2012 and works commenced on site in October 2012 
with initial works being mainly towards the Northern end. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



  

 
3.2 Galliford Try are an international company who deliver large scale construction 

projects, however, they have local connections with South Devon through their 
development arm, Linden Homes, and have offices in Newton Abbot.  The Chief 
Executive was the founder of Midas Homes which was acquired by the Galliford Try 
Group.  The tender quality submission did not contain any specific questions on the 
use of local labour, however, Galliford Try did state that they would be using a 
mixture of specialist contractors and local sub-contractors and suppliers where 
possible.   

 
3.3 As stated Galliford Try have been encouraged to use local labour and supplies.  

The personnel used and key sub-contractors are reported to Council officers 
through the regular project meetings.  They key outcomes in the use of local 
labour are as follows:- 

 

• Galliford Try have partnered with South Devon College who will provide 
 support to the compa
[...]
he Council’s expenditure 

throughout the financial year 2012/13 and makes recommendations with respect to 
any uncommitted resources.  

 
1.2 A separate report will be presented to Members of the final capital outturn position.  
 
2. Proposed Decision 
 
2.1 That the revenue outturn position for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
2.2 That the Overview and Scrutiny Board be asked to report directly to Council 

on any recommendation it may have following its review of the outturn 
position. 

 
2.3 That it be recommended to the Council that: 
 

(i) £0.4m is earmarked to be transferred to the Council’s General Fund 
Balance (paragraph 4.6); 

 
(ii) £0.7m is transferred to the Growth Fund (paragraph 4.12) be approved;   

 
(iii) £0.7m of capital resources earmarked to fund the Growth Fund is 

released and made available to support the existing capital plan 
(paragraph 4.12);  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



(iv) £0.200m be transferred to support the Community Development Trust 
(paragraph 4.14); 

 
(v) £0.150m is approved as carry forwards into 2013/14 (paragraph A.23); 

 
(vi) It be noted that the transfers above in 2.3 (i) to (v) are subject to the 

final audit of the Council’s accounts. 

 
3. Reasons for the Decision 
 
3.1 The Council has a statutory duty to close its annual accounts and part of this 

process requires a provisional outturn position is presented to Members.  The 
accounts must be finalised and signed by the Chief Finance Officer before the end 
of June each year.  The presentation of the financial outturn report concludes the 
regular reporting to Council on its revenue expenditure and makes 
recommendations to Members with respect to any uncommitted budgets that may 
be available at year end. 

 
3.2. The recommendations within the report will ensure the Council maintains an 

adequate level for its General Fund Balance and the allocation of uncommitted 
budgets to support regeneration supports the Mayor’s priority of supporting the 
economy within the Bay through regeneration. 

 
4 Summary  

 
4.1 As expected 2012/13 was another challenging year financially for the Council.  As in 

previous year’s there were significant budget pressures that the Council had to 
manage  particularly within Children’s Services as well as pressures within Adult 
Social Care, and across some income budgets e.g. car parking. 

 
4.2 Due to these pressures that were identified within the year, the Council had to use 

reserves and uncommitted budgets to ensure a balanced budget could be declared 
at year end.  After taking these transfers into account it has been possible to 
recommend a small contribution is made to the General Fund Reserve, funding is 
made available to support the Community Development Trust and funding provided 
to support the Growth Fund.  A summary of the provisional outturn position is 
shown overleaf: 
  

Page 28



 Council 
Budget 

Council 
Outturn 

Over/(under)
spend 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Council Expenditure 123,746 126,121 2,375 

    

Use of Reserves (including 
Budget pressures Reserves) 

0 (1,606) (1,606) 

Unallocated Grants  (2,061) (2,061) 

    

Uncommitted budgets at 
year end 

123,746 122,454 (1,292) 

    

Recommendation 
 
Allocated to: 
 - General Fund Balance 
 - Community Development    
   Trust 
 - Growth Fund 

   
 
 

392 
200 
700 

    

Balance   0 

4.3 It is important to note that without the application of reserves, uncommitted budgets 
and approved management action of strict financial control throughout the year the 
council would have declared an overspend at year end.  The action taken in year 
included a moratorium on non-essential expenditure, a vacancy freeze for all non-
front line posts (using redeployment for vacancies in preference to redundancies 
where possible), and the non committal of un ring-fenced grants.  These measures 
were supported by careful monitoring of budgets and performance by the Mayor, 
Executive Leads, Overview and Scrutiny Board and the 
[...]
able emerging issues of concern to be addressed.  This will help to 

ensure that overview and scrutiny is driving service improvement and playing a key 

role in the policy development process.  A successful scrutiny function would have a 

positive impact on our customers as the community would be involved in the work 

being undertaken and the outcomes of that work would be focused on the 

community’s needs. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 That the Work Programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Board be constructed 

around issues of major community interest with a view to preparing “packages of 

evidence” which can be used to inform the budget setting process. 

 

2.2 That the Priorities and Resources Review Panel be appointed (comprising the 

members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) and meet throughout the year to (a) 

review and monitor the revenue and capital budgets for the current year; and (b) to 

review and challenge the emerging proposals for delivering the Council’s priorities for 

the 2013/2014 financial year. 

 

2.3 That, in relation to the collapse of the sea wall at Livermead, a “call for evidence” be 

issued in accordance with the scope of the review at Appendix 1. 

 

2.4 That the Board determine whether to undertake a review of Fixed Odds Betting 

Terminals following the preparation of a briefing note for all members of the Board. 

 

2.5 That, taking account of the briefing note at Appendix 2, the Board determine whether 

or not to undertake a review of the process for assessing claims for Housing Benefit. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 74



2.2 Reason for Decision 

 

To ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny Board sets a robust Work Programme for 

the coming year. 

 

Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 The Constitution requires that, early in the Municipal Year, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board will co-ordinate the production of a Work Programme for the function as a 

whole. 

 

4.2 As the Board is aware, th
[...]
Communications/Finance 
Environment Agency 
South West Water 
The Met Office 

Page 79



 
Arrangements for Assessing Housing Benefit

and Council Tax Benefit Claims
 
At its meeting in April 2013, t
public on the costs and impacts of re
Council Tax Benefit following periods of short
relation to claimants who took repeated temporary contracts).
the Board consider reviewing this issue as it was felt that it was particularly pertinent 
given the nature of the current employment market in Torbay. 
 
The Board agreed that the request be considered as part of the development of the 
Board’s Work Programme for 2013/2014.
 
The Revenue and Benefits Group Manager has confirmed that:
 

• Torbay Council administe
Department of Work and Pensions in accordance with the Department’s 
guidance and regulations.

• The Council is under an obligation to deal with all claims fairly and does so in 
order of receipt.  Therefore separ
periods of short-term employment would raise issues of equality.

• Further, logistically it would be extremely difficult to separate out claims from 
those undertaking periods of short

• In order to minimise the impact of changes in circumstances, the Council 
endeavours to process claims received as quickly and as accurately as 
possible.  However, as the resources available to the Council continue to 
shrink and the numbers of claims increase due to the cur
climate, claims are taking longer to process than in previous year.

Taking account of the above, the Board are asked to consider whether it wishes to 
review this matter further. 

 

Arrangements for Assessing Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit Claims 

At its meeting in April 2013, the Board heard a representation from a member of the 
public on the costs and impacts of re-assessing claims for Housing Benefit and 

Benefit following periods of short-term employment (in particular in 
relation to claimants who took repeated temporary contracts).  It was requested that 
the Board consider r
[...]
 received as quickly and as accurately as 
possible.  However, as the resources available to the Council continue to 

rent economic 
climate, claims are taking longer to process than in previous year. 

Taking account of the above, the Board are asked to consider whether it wishes to 

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2

Page 80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Petition - Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing - Dartmouth Road/Fisher Street, Paignton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 South Devon Link Road - Use of Local Labour - Update
	9 Revenue Budget 2012/2013 - Outturn
	10 Capital Plan Budget - Outturn
	11 Review of Youth Unemployment
	12 Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board
	13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Livermead Sea Wall - Scoping Document
	Arrangements for Assessing Housing Benefit




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

19 June 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Darling, Davies, Hytche, Pentney, Stockman and Thomas (J) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Hill, James, Morey, Pritchard and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
1. Election of the Chairman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Board for the 2013/2014 
Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McPhail and it was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Board had been amended to include Councillor Addis in place of Councillor 
Kingscote. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Darling be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 April 2013 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Urgent Items  
 
The Board considered the item in Minute 62 and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

6. Freedom of Information Requests  
 
The Board heard a representation from a member of the public requesting that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the effectiveness of the Freedom of 
Information processes undertaken by the Council. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

Resolved: that a briefing note on the issues raised be prepared for 
consideration by members of the Board. 

 
7. Petition - Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing - Dartmouth Road/Fisher Street, 

Paignton  
 
The Board considered a request for a review from a petitioner who had previously 
submitted a petition regarding the visibility at the uncontrolled pedestrian crossing 
at the junction of Dartmouth Road and Fisher Street in Paignton.  The petition 
raised concerns that the tree at the junction reduced the visibility for pedestrians 
crossing the road. 
 
Following a presentation to the Transport Working Party in April 2013, the petition 
had been considered by the Service Manager (Streetscene and Place) in May 
2013.  As a result, the bottom branches of the tree had been removed to improve 
visibility and the tree would be reviewed again in a year’s time. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the petition was dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Petition Scheme and appropriate action had been taken; and 
 
(ii) that no further action be taken. 

 
8. South Devon Link Road - Use of Local Labour - Update  

 
Following its meeting in September 2012, the Board had requested an update on 
the use of local labour within the contract to construct the South Devon Link Road.   
 
Whilst the contract did not include specific clauses that required the contractor to 
use a set percentage of local labour or sub-contractors, it was noted that 62% of 
the 37 full time staff on site were recruited locally (with it envisaged that, when the 
full team of 45 staff were in place, 54% would be recruited locally).  In addition, 
53% of the 30 sub-contractors were either based locally or had a local regional 
office. 
 
During the course of the debate members highlighted the effective 
communications strategy being employed by Galliford Try (the contractor) and 
asked questions in relation to the archaeological implications of the construction of 
the road. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Board welcomes the encouraging progress being 
made in the construction of the South Devon Link Road and is pleased with 
the levels of local labour being utilised; and 
 
(ii) that a full update on the progress of the construction of the road be 
received in six months time. 

 
9. Revenue Budget 2012/2013 - Outturn  

 
The Board received a report which provided a summary of the Council’s 
expenditure throughout the 2012/2013 financial year and made recommendations 
in relation to the Council’s uncommitted reserves.  The Deputy Mayor (on behalf of 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

the Mayor as Executive Lead for Finance) attended the meeting to present the 
report and answer the Board’s questions. 
 
It was noted that the Council would have declared an overspend of £2.375 million 
at the end of the year however the use of reserves and unallocated grants meant 
that a balanced budget was being reported.  Further there was a total of £1.292 
million of uncommitted budget at the year end.  It was proposed that this be 
allocated to the General Fund, the recently approved Community Development 
Trust and the Growth Fund. 
 
In applying £700,000 to the Growth Fund, the Council would be able to make the 
equivalent sum of money within the Council’s capital resources (which had 
previously been earmarked for the Fund) available to support the existing Capital 
Plan. 
 

Resolved:  that it be recommended to the Council that the £700,000 now 
being made available to support the existing Capital Plan be allocated to 
highways maintenance.  

 
(Note:  During consideration of the item in Minute 65 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the discussion involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).) 
 

10. Capital Plan Budget - Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report which had been prepared which provided high level 
information on the Council’s capital expenditure and income for the 2012/2013 
financial year, compared with the budget position which had been reported for 
Quarter 3 in February 2013. 
 
It was reported that the Council had applied for grant aid from the Environment 
Agency to cover the additional costs for the works at Livermead Sea Wall following 
the collapse of the wall earlier in the year. 
 

Resolved:  that, if the Council is not successful in securing grant aid from 
the Environment Agency for the increased costs of the works at Livermead 
Sea Wall, the Council explore the opportunity for approaching South West 
Water for funding and report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 
11. Review of Youth Unemployment  

 
The Board considered the final draft report on Youth Unemployment in Torbay 
which had been prepared by the review panel chaired by Councillor Pentney. 
 

Resolved:  that the report be adopted, published and forwarded to the 
Mayor for his consideration and response. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 19 June 2013 
 

12. Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board  
 

Resolved:  that the Health Scrutiny Board be appointed with terms of 
reference:  
 
“To consider all matters and issues arising from the Council’s power of 
scrutinising local health services in accordance with the Health and Social 
Care Act 2001, the National Health Service Act 2006 and the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012” 
  
and with the membership: 
 
Five members of the Conservative Group (Councillors Bent, Hernandez, 
Hytche, McPhail and Thomas (J)); 
 
Two members of the Liberal Democrat Group (Councillors Davies and 
Doggett); and  
 
One member of the Non-Coalition Group (Councillor Ellery). 

 
13. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
The Board considered a report which explained the need for the Board to agree a 
robust, realistic and flexible Work Programme which would help to ensure that 
overview and scrutiny was driving service improvement and playing a role in the 
policy development process. 
 
As part of the discussion, members expressed a desire to utilise different formats 
to encourage greater engagement with the community in undertaking its work. 
 
It was suggested that an analysis of the complaints received by the Council be 
undertaken to identify issues of concern to the community.  It was also suggested 
that the way in which the Council communicated with the public was one of the 
recurring issues which was raised with ward councillors. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


